
Mark Saccoccio  
Town Clerk  

  01525 631920 
      info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk 

 

 

 
This will be a remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams in accordance with The Local Authorities 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Meetings)(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 

4 December 2020 
 
To:  Members of the Health Services Task and Finish Group (Councillors D Bowater, 
R Goodchild, V Harvey, S Jones, T Morris, S Owen and G Perham) 
(Copies to all Town Councillors for information) 
 
Copies to: all Councillors for information 
Central Bedfordshire Councillors: G Perham, C Hegley, T Stock  
D Blackmun (HealthWatch Central Bedfordshire) 
P Coker (Central Bedfordshire Council) 
Dr J Henderson (Bassett Road Surgery) 
N Barnes (Beds Clinical Commissioning Group) 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Health Services Task and Finish 
Group to be held on Friday, 18 December 2020 commencing at 2.00 pm in the This 
will be a remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams in 
accordance with The Local Authorities and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Meetings)(England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.  
 
https://tinyurl.com/y6f4p9p4  
or by telephone: +20 3795 5672 Conf.I.D: 877 177 459# (call charges may apply) 
 
 

 
M Saccoccio  
Town Clerk 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires a record be kept of the 
Members present and that this record form part of the minutes of the meeting. 
Members who cannot attend a meeting should tender apologies to the Town 
Clerk.  
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 (i) Under the Localism Act 2011 (sections 26-37 and Schedule 4) and in 

accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members are required 

THIS MEETING MAY 
BE RECORDED * 

Public Document Pack

mailto:info@leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk
http://www.leightonlinslade-tc.gov.uk/
https://tinyurl.com/y6f4p9p4


HEALTH SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP Friday, 18 December 2020 
 

 

 

to declare any interests which are not currently entered in the Member’s 

Register of Interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of 

it.  

(ii) Should any Member have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in an item 

on the agenda, the Member may not participate in consideration of that 

item unless a Dispensation has first been requested (in writing) and 

granted by the Council (see Dispensation Procedure).  

 

3.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 

 To receive questions and statements from members of the public in respect of 
any item of business included in the agenda, as provided for in Standing Order 
No.s 3(f) and 3(g).  
 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 28) 

 

 (a) To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the Task and 

Finish Group meeting held on 5 March 2020 (attached) in accordance with 

Standing Order 12. 

 

(b)  To formally receive the letter and presentation provided by Bedfordshire 

Clinical Commissioning Group in May 2020 in response to the queries 

raised at the above meeting (attached) (previously circulated by email to 

all councillors on 12 May 2020). 

 
 

5.   CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL: INTEGRATED CARE SERVICES 

UPDATE (Pages 29 - 36) 

 

 To receive the report on Integrated Care Services presented to the Central 
Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 28 October 2020 
(attached).  
 

6.   NEXT STEPS  

 

 To discuss and agree any next steps 
 

* Phones and other equipment may be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this meeting by an individual Council member, 
officer or member of the public.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves to go into 
exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not within the Council’s control. 



   
   

Page 1 

LEIGHTON-LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

THURSDAY 5 MARCH 2020 AT 1500 HOURS  
 

Present: Councillors  G Perham – in the Chair 
  D Bowater 
  S Jones 
  T Morris 
  R Goodchild 
  S Owen 
  V Harvey 
      

                      Also in attendance:       M Saccoccio (Town Clerk) 
  S Sandiford (Head of Democratic and Central  
  Services) 
  Dr J Henderson (Primary Care Network &  
  Bassett Road Surgery) 
  Mr S King (Primary Care Network) 
       

       Members of the Public:   1  
 
 
01/HS APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

  It was proposed and seconded that Councillor G Perham be appointed Chair of 
the Health Services Task and Finish Group.  There were no further nominations.  
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor G Perham Chair of the Health Services 
Task and Finish Group. 
 
Councillor Perham took the Chair.   

 
02/HS APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

  It was proposed and seconded that Councillor V Harvey be appointed Vice Chair 
of the Health Services Task and Finish Group.  There were no further 
nominations.  On being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor V Harvey Vice Chair of the Health 
Services Task and Finish Group.  

 
03/HS APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  Apologies for absence were received from Central Bedfordshire Councillors C 
Hegley and T Stock, Patricia Coker of Central Bedfordshire Council and Diana 
Blackmun of Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire, all of whom had pre-existing 
calendar commitments. 

 
 For health reasons Cllr B Spurr would be replaced on the group by Councillor G 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Services Task & Finish Group 5 March 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 2 

Perham.  
 

04/HS DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

           Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 
 Councillor D Bowater declared an interest as Vice Chair of the Central 

Bedfordshire Social Care, Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and as a member of the Beds, Luton and Milton Keynes Health 
overview and scrutiny committee. 

 
 05/HS PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 06/HS GROUP AIMS  
 

Representatives of the Primary Care Network were thanked for attending and 
invited to give an update on healthcare provision in the town. 
 
The group was advised that the Primary Care Network (PCN) focus was for the 
three GP practices in the town to work together to provide patient services for 
the locality, to benefit local residents. For example, a drop in blood testing clinic 
open to patients of all three practices. It was possible that some diagnostic 
services might be brought in. The PCN was fortunate to have three practices 
across four sites, thereby having sufficient accommodation available. Its focus 
was purely on primary health services, having limited scope and limited budget. 
The creation of PCNs was new and the Leighton-Linslade PCN was felt to be 
more advanced than some others. 
 
The aim of the PCN was felt to be fundamentally different from the aim of the 
Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group, which was understood to be the 
development of a “health hub” for the town which would combine primary care 
service and social care services, with the possible addition of mental health 
services and some diagnostic services.  
 
The group agreed that more co-operation between GP practices could only be 
a good thing for patients but it was recognised that long term planning was 
difficult given the lack of clarity about BCCG aspirations.  
 
It was unclear whether the five health hubs proposed for the Central 
Bedfordshire area were all to be operated on a similar model or whether the 
individual needs of each locality would impact on the specification for each hub. 
 
The group agreed that further information should be sought from the 
Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group and an invitation extended to attend 
the next meeting in order to provide the group with greater clarity on health hub 
proposals. 
 
RESOLVED to request from the Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 

Page 2



Health Services Task & Finish Group 5 March 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 3 

Group:  
1) The original health hub proposal/plan which it was understood had 

been presented to the Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

2) The latest progress/implementation report on the county-wide health 
hub project. 

3) Clarification on proposed funding arrangements for health hubs. 
4) The specification and intended services to be provided at the 

Dunstable and Biggleswade health hubs 
5) The space/location requirements for the Dunstable and Biggleswade 

health hubs 
6) Attendance at a future meeting of the group. 
 
It was felt by the group that the information to be requested should already be in 
existence and possibly already in the public domain. It was hoped that BCCG 
would be able to provide this quickly and that the information would then help to 
inform further discussions about the possible location, size and specification of 
a health hub in Leighton-Linslade. 
 
Discussion took place regarding whether the Task and Finish group was the 
most appropriate forum or whether the project might be better managed through 
the Leighton-Linslade Partnership (Joint) Committee. It was noted that the 
Partnership Committee already had a significant remit and its meetings would 
probably not allow for sufficient time to discuss this specific matter in adequate 
detail. No changes would be made to current arrangements. 
 
It was suggested that the minutes of group meetings also be presented to the 
Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
The group discussed the proposed aims of the Task and Finish Group. On being 
put to the vote, the following was agreed (four in favour, one against, one 
abstention).  
 
RESOLVED that aims of the Health Services Task and Finish Group would 
be: 
 
1.     To press Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (BCCG) and 
Central Bedfordshire Council’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to bring 
forward proposals urgently for a Leighton-Linslade Health Hub as part of 
a planned approach to improved localisation of hospital services for local 
residents and to secure the town’s fair share of Government investment in 
the localisation agenda. 
  
2.     To press for the development of that Plan to include local GPs and 
professions ancillary, patient groups and the Town Council, to promote, 
encourage and support early and regular consultation with residents of the 
parish in terms of the services to be provided and the location of the Hub. 
  
3.     To pursue, in consultation with the three groups mentioned above, 
that this comprehensive Plan shall include: 

Page 3



Health Services Task & Finish Group 5 March 2020 
                                                                                                                                                                            
 

Page 4 

(a)   A Leighton-Linslade Hub providing a range of services that are 
currently provided by hospitals or not at all 
(b)   The accommodation and investment requirements of existing GP 
surgeries in the town 
(c)   Planned GP surgeries serving the new developments on the eastern 
side of the town and also Linslade residents, who used to have two GP 
surgeries but now had none. 
 
A date/time for a subsequent meeting was discussed but this was likely to be 
dependent on availability of a representative of the Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group to attend. Group members would be kept advised by 
email.  

 
 
  

The meeting closed at 1620 hours. 
 

I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 MARCH 2020. 

  

 

 

Chair                          TBC 2020     

Page 4



 

 

 
7th May 2020 

 

Mr M Saccoccio 

Leighton-Linslade Town Council 

Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

Silsoe 

Bedfordshire 

MK45 4HR 

 

 

 

Dear Mr Saccoccio 
 
Re: Health Services in Leighton-Linslade 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 3rd April, which has been forwarded to me as the lead Associate Director for Estates 
and Primary Care in Central Bedfordshire.  
 
We would be happy to attend a future meeting of the Town Council's task and finish group, along with our Primary 
Care Network colleagues, to provide an update around the Central Bedfordshire Integrated Health and Care Hub 
Programme, which is overseen by the Central Bedfordshire Health & Wellbeing Board. I would suggest that most of 
your questions could be best answered as part of that discussion, and it would be useful to discuss how the Town 
Council would like to be involved in our wider efforts to improve health and wellbeing for Leighton-Linslade residents.  
 
As you've noted, the CCG's efforts have had to be temporarily refocused around supporting the Covid19 emergency, 
so we will need to agree an appropriate date for attendance over the next few months.  
 
In the meantime however, please find below some information in response to your questions: 
 
1) The original health hub proposal/plan which it was understood had been presented to the Central 
Bedfordshire Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
All reports shared with the Central Bedfordshire Health & Wellbeing Board are available on the Council website: 
https://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/info/31/meetings/223/health_and_wellbeing_board_-
_meetings_and_agendas/2   
 
 
2) The latest progress/implementation report on the county-wide health hub project 
 
The most recent update provided to the Health & Well
[...]
2,000-7,000m² 
depending on the number of staff to be based in the building and the primary care space requirement. This will be 
worked through in detail as part of the development of the Outline Business Cases for each Hub.  
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
We hope that this provides some helpful information in the meantime, and look forward to discussing further with you 
in due course. As this is relates to a joint initiative with Central Bedfordshire Council, I have shared a copy of your 
letter and this response with the Council for their information.  
 
 
 Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Nikki Barnes 
Associate Director for Transformation & Integration 
Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group / BLMK Commissioning Collaborative 
 

Cc.  Dr John Henderson, GP and Clinical Director of Leighton Buzzard Primary Care Network 

 

  

Page 7



 

 

 

Page 8



Patricia Coker
Nikki Barnes  

Integrated Health & 
Care Hubs

P
age 9



Introduction

• Assurance around 
progress

• Further information 
around the next steps 
and timescales

• Update around risks 
and issues

P
age 10



Vision

• To deliver better care, locally in premises 
that responds to new ways of working and 
fit for the future.

• Enables transformation of Primary Care in 
Central Bedfordshire

• Local authority services co-located with 
health services to deliver integrated 
outcomes for people.

• Services locally accessible to all our 
residents when they need them.  

• Planning for the future, more residents, 
digitally enabled to access services. 

• Changing how we work together.  
Multidisciplinary teams as well as other 
wellbeing services – and residents.

• Delivering at pace for now and future 
population.

• Responding to Housing growth through a 
Hub and Spoke approach.

P
age 11



The case 
for 
change

Significant population 
growth and changing 

needs.

Unsustainable health 
care delivery model.

National focus on shifting 
balance of care away 

from hospitals to 
treatment and
[...]
Develop Service Model & SOA to inform planning for West Mid 
Beds IHCH 

• Continue to pursue Capital contributions via ICS.

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 28



Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

28 October 2020 

Integrated Care System update  
Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes   

 

Responsible Officer:  Richard Carr, Chief Executive  
Richard.carr@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

 
Advising Officer:  Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing   
Juile.Ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Presenting Officers: 
Patricia Coker, Head of Service 
patricia.coker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Public  

 
Purpose of this report. 
 

1. To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on key developments within 
the Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes (BLMK) Integrated Care 
System (ICS). 
 

2. To provide an update on the delivery programme for Integrated Health 
and Care Hubs. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

1. Note the System-wide challenges and response as a result of COVID-19 
2. Receive an update on developments within BLMK ICS.  
3. Note progress on the Integrated Health and Care Hubs Programme. 

  

 

Background 

1. Bedfordshire Luton and Milton Keynes (BLMK) is one of the first wave 
Integrated Care Systems (ICS) in the country.  The ICS brings together 
NHS commissioners, providers and local authorities to meet the needs of 
their local population. 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Richard.carr@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:Juile.Ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:patricia.coker@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


2. BLMK Integrated Care System has set five priority areas: 

i. Prevention  
ii. Primary, Community and Social Care 
iii. Sustainable Secondary Care 
iv. Digital Programme  
v. Systems Integration. 

3. The focus of the ICS partnership against these priorities are set out 
below. 

 

4. Progress against these priorities in Central Bedfordshi
[...]
 
the delivery timeline for the hubs. The risk of further delay remains as the 
health and care system responds to current or future challenges posed 
by the COVID-19 pandemic.   

29. Chiltern Vale (Dunstable) A revised schedule of accommodation to 
reflect new ways of working, as a result of COVID-19 and increasing use 
of digital consultation systems, has been produced.   

30. A full planning application was submitted on 15 June 2020 and is 
scheduled for consideration at the meeting of Development Management 
Committee (DMC) on 14 October 2020.   

Page 33



31. Dedicated webpages have been set up to provide updates and a 
platform for residents to submit their views. 
www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/dunstable-hub 

32. Ivel Valley (Biggleswade). Key providers are now able to engage in the 
process to develop the service model and a first draft of the schedule of 
accommodation.  Work on the Ivel Valley Hub was paused due to service 
providers being unavailable whilst they responded to the COVID-19 
pandemic. 

33. Subject to capacity, work will also commence on developing the service 
model and schedule of accommodation for West Mid Beds Hub. 

34. Further work is underway to scope the delivery timeline and 
dependencies for the Houghton Regis and Leighton Buzzard hubs. 

Financial and Risk Implications 

35. A key priority of the ICS is to secure financial sustainability across the 
BLMK footprint. In the context of the BLMK Five Year Plan, intense work 
is now taking place on the more detailed operational plan for 2020/21. 

36. Funding for two Health and Care hubs has been included in the 
Council’s Capital Programme.  The affordability of the revenue 
implications of the hubs (for potential occupants) will be determined once 
the detailed costings are available and as the Heads of Terms are 
negotiated.  Other key risks include ensuring enough stakeholder 
capacity to engage with the programme, while faced with competing 
priorities; and availability of th
[...]
ated on the work 
of the ICS and implications for Central Bedfordshire.   

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Letter to Leighton-Linslade Council 07.05.20
	Hub Presentation for CB HWB October 19 - Integrated Hub Programme

	5 CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL: INTEGRATED CARE SERVICES UPDATE
	Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board
	Background
	COVID-19 Pandemic
	BLMK ICS structural changes
	Recovery Planning across BLMK
	Digital update
	Population Health Management
	Integrated Health and Care Hubs
	Financial and Risk Implications
	Legal Implications
	Governance and Delivery Implications
	Equalities Implications
	Sustainability Implications
	Implications for Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Page 5 

LEIGHTON–LINSLADE TOWN COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF HEALTH SERVICES TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

FRIDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2020 AT 2.00 PM 
 

Present:   Councillors D Bowater 
R Goodchild 
V Harvey (Vice-Chair) 
S Jones 
T Morris 
S Owen 
G Perham (Chair) 

 
Also in attendance: M Saccoccio, Town Clerk 

S Sandiford, Head of Democratic and Central 
Services 
Cllr T Stock (Central Bedfordshire Council) 
Cllr C Hegley (Central Bedfordshire Council) –  
part meeting 
P Coker (Central Bedfordshire Council)  
Dr J Henderson (Bassett Road Surgery &  
Leighton-Linslade PCN)   
Nikki Barnes (Associate Director Transformation 
& Integration, Bedfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, NHS)  
Cllr B Spurr (Central Bedfordshire Council) 
 

  
 
Members of the public: 0 
Members of the press 0 

 
7/HS APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received and accepted from Diana Blackmun of 

HealthWatch Central Bedfordshire.  
 

8/HS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Members were asked to declare any interests, including the nature of those 
interests, which they had in any of the items under consideration at this 
meeting. 
 
No declarations were made or dispensations requested. 
 

9/HS QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

 There were no questions from members of the public. 
 



Health Services Task and Finish Group 
Meeting 

Friday, 18 December 2020 

 

 

Page 6 

10/HS MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 (a) The Task and Finish Group received the minutes of the Health Services 
Task and Finish Group meeting held on 5 March 2020. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health Services Task and Finish 
Group meeting held 5 March 2020 be approved as a correct record and 
would be signed at a later date, when safe to do so. 
 
(b) The Task and Finish Group formally received the letter and presentation 

submitted by the Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group in May 
2020, in response to the queries raised at the meeting held on 5 March 
2020. The information had been circulated previously by email for 
information.  

 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 

1/HS CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL: INTEGRATED CARE SERVICES 
UPDATE 
 

 The Task and Finish Group received a copy of a report on the Integrated 
Health Hub programme which had been presented to the Central 
Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board on 28 October 2020 and a verbal 
update was given by N Barnes of the Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group and P Coker of Central Bedfordshire Council. 
 
By way of background, it was clarified that the wider context was a 
programme to deliver five integrated health care hubs across Bedfordshire. 
Significant progress had been made with the first hub in Dunstable and this 
would be used as a blueprint for the development of the remaining hubs. 
Dunstable had been designated the first hub for development as Dunstable 
GPs were most constrained by their premises, whereas Leighton-Linslade as 
a collective of practices had more capacity than other areas.  
 
The hub programme was not simply the delivery of a larger building but 
moving towards delivery of healthcare services by multiple providers in a 
much more integrated way. This would include primary care but also 
community healthcare, mental health services and social care.  
 
Dr Henderson advised that the Leighton-Linslade Primary Care Network 
(“PCN”) was already working together in a more integrated way and was in 
the process of appointing to some new, additional roles such as 
physiotherapists, prescribers and pharmacists. A kind of “interim hub” would 
be based at the Leighton Road surgery as the premises with the greatest 
capacity for additional services. 
 
As far as the Leighton-Linslade hub, a strategic outline case had been 
developed and the next stage would be to commission service model work. 
This was anticipated to take place in the middle of 2021. The service 



Health Services Task and Finish Group 
Meeting 

Friday, 18 December 2020 

 

 

Page 7 

modelling would provide input and help shape what service delivery might 
look like and help identify the size of building which would be required and 
therefore the likely cost. At that point, options to identify capital requirements 
could start to be explored.  
 
P Coker and Cllr T Stock of Central Bedfordshire Council noted the inevitable 
delay caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and that future timescales were also 
subject to uncertainty for this reason. The roll-out of vaccine delivery was the 
overriding focus for the NHS at this time. Any updates to timescales would be 
reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
A number of Town Councillors spoke to comment and ask questions. The 
geographical location of a Leighton-Linslade hub was felt to be crucial and it 
was questioned whether one location would be easily accessible to all, given 
the existing traffic and transport issues in the town. It was noted that the 
population of the town was ageing and that provision of minor injury care was 
important to reduce the number of people going to hospital accident and 
emergency departments.  
 
Questions were raised regarding how the prioritisation of the five hubs had 
been undertaken, why the strategic outline case was not available to town 
councillors and residents, how the hub would be funded, what the proposed 
timescales were and whether local councillors would have the opportunity to 
input into the service model work to be commissioned.  
 
P Coker advised that the strategic case document contained no detail but 
simply demonstrated the need for an integrated hub in the town. The town 
council would have the opportunity to input into the service modelling work at 
the right time and stage in the process. 
 
It was clarified that funding for the first two hubs had been included in Central 
Bedfordshire Council’s four year financial plan. This equated to £15million for 
each hub (Dunstable and Biggleswade). Central Bedfordshire Council could, 
as one option, fund the building of the hub and then charge rent to the 
Clinical Commissioning Group to recoup the investment over time. No 
funding stream had been identified for the next three hubs as there was no 
detail available as yet, but the Leighton-Linslade hub was identified as a 
“pending” project in Central Bedfordshire Council’s reserve capital 
programme. Once the service model work had been completed, an outline 
business case would be the next stage.  
 
It was clarified that although land had been identified in the East of Leighton-
Linslade Framework Plan for a medical centre, this was only an allocation of 
land, not associated funding. Since development of the Plan, there had been 
a national change in direction to the provision of integrated health and care 
hubs rather than small, individual GP practices.  
 
Existing assets in the town were discussed but it was felt that none of the 
existing facilities were deemed large enough to meet requirements. The CCG 



Health Services Task and Finish Group 
Meeting 

Friday, 18 December 2020 

 

 

Page 8 

would need to look carefully at which services could or should be co-located 
into one hub. The service model work would include detailed conversations 
with the GP practices and these would be professionally facilitated.   
  

12/HS NEXT STEPS 
 

 P Coker advised that the strategic outline case was a working document for 
officers and would need further work before it could be shared. However, the 
engagement work which had helped inform the strategic outline case could 
be shared. 
 
Continuing to deal with the Covid-19 pandemic would be a necessary priority 
for the immediate future and time would be needed before there would be 
any meaningful progress to report. It was suggested that a next meeting be 
held in June 2021 with the possibility of Town Councillors meeting sooner to 
discuss any information coming forward after the meeting.  
 
Everyone present was thanked for giving their time to attend the meeting, 
given the ongoing pressures of the current pandemic situation. 
  
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 3.41 pm.  
 
I HEREBY CONFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING IS A CORRECT AND ACCURATE 
RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2020.  
 
 
 
 
Chair                                                     TBC  2021   


